GREAT FALLS NATURAL GAS TARIFF

NOI'ﬂlwe%tem 3¢ Revised Sheet No.

nergy Canceling 2 Revised Sheet No.

98]
—_
—_

W
—_
—

Schedule No. 31

HARDY CREEK PROPANE COMMERCIAL SERVICE (PCS)

APPLICABILITY: Available to all commercial customers.

RATES: Net Monthly Bill:
Customer Charge per Meter: $11.70
PLUS:
Commodity Charges (Monthly $/CCF):
Distribution Base Rate $0.76201
Commodity Rate $3.28603
Storage Rate $0.43553
MPSC & MCC Rate $0.01461
USBC Rate $0.00586
Commodity Surcharge $0.00000
Effective Rate $4.50404

Tax Tracking Adjustment of 20.67880% applicable to Customer Charge and Distribution Base Rate
amounts as further described in the Property Tax Tracking Adjustment tariff.

Minimum Charge: The Service Charge
The above customer base rate and the above maximum commodity surcharge may be reduced in order to
reflect the competitive nature of the propane market. Changes to the commodity surcharge are reflected in

the annual purchased gas cost filing mechanism.

Special Terms and Conditions: A late charge of one percent (1%) per month on commercial accounts thirty
days past due subject to the conditions stated in Finding of Fact 34 in Order #5153a.

If a customer terminates service and subsequently requests renewal of service at the same address, the
Company may charge the customer the monthly fixed charges not paid during the time of termination. Fixed
charges can only be recovered from customers who terminate and renew service at the same address where
no other customer has taken service in the interim at the address. Rates for all tariffs are based on continuing
service and collection of monthly fixed charges at each service location.

Effective for services rendered on or after
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